

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 22957/2017

HAR NARAINI DEVI . &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-07-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

Mr. Anand Yadav, Adv. (A.C.)

For Appellant(s)

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR  
Mr. Rakesh K. Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Kailash C. Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh K. Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Satbir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Srilok Nath Rath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.  
Ms. Deepabali Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.  
Ms. Rakhi Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayaka S. Pandit, Adv.  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

Short written synopsis, if any, be filed by the parties  
within two weeks.(SWETA BALODI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

**Judgments/cases cited:**

1. (2019) 14 SCC 162
2. (2020) 9 SCC 1